PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Renee Christopher	05/21/2009
J. Anastasia Nichols	05/21/2009

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NovaSterilis
Street Address:	3109 N. Triphammer Rd.
City:	Lansing
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	14882

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12101489

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)920-3399

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

7039201122 Phone:

Email: kreamer@iplawsolutions.com

Correspondent Name: Welsh & Flaxman LLC Address Line 1: 2000 Duke Street

Suite 100 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NOVA-009

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John L. Welsh

Total Attachments: 2 source=nova-009#page1.tif source=nova-009#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 022810 FRAME: 0566

500883083

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, WE, Renee Christopher of 66 Beam Hill Road, Dryden, NY 13053 and J. Anastasia Nichols of 610 Coddington Road, Ithaca, NY 14850, have invented certain new and useful improvements in COMBINED USE OF AN ALKALINE EARTH METAL COMPOUND AND A STERILIZING AGENT TO MAINTAIN OSTEOINDUCTION PROPERTIES OF A DEMINERALIZED BONE MATRIX for which an application Letters Patents, was filed April 11, 2008; identified by U.S. Serial No. 12/101,489; and

WHEREAS, NovaSterilis, a New York corporation, having a mailing address of 3109 N. Triphammer Road, Lansing, NY 14882, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries, from said Renee Christopher and J. Anastasia Nichols hereinafter referred to as Assignors;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignors hereby do sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and the entire right, title and interest in and to any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

Assignors hereby authorize and request the Patent and Trademark Office officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to issue and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said Assignee as Assignors' entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behalf of said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and as entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this Assignment not been made.

Further, Assignors agree that they will communicate to said Assignee or to its representatives any facts known to them respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all said Letters Patent to be issued to said Assignee, make rightful oaths, and; generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

Page 1 of 2 (SN 12/101,489)

PATENT REEL: 022810 FRAME: 0567

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 2009.	I have hereunto set my hand and seal this	21	day of
·	Renee Christopher	-	
	Menee Christophier		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 2009.	I have hereunto set my hand and seal this	21	. day of
	I. Anastasia Michals	_	

Page 2 of 2 (SN 12/101,489)

PATENT REEL: 022810 FRAME: 0568

RECORDED: 06/11/2009